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Revised - CabarrusCountyPlanningandZoningCommissionMeeting
September13, 2016@7:00P.M.  

BoardofCommissionersMeetingRoom
CabarrusCountyGovernmentalCenter

Agenda

1. OathofOfficeto NewlyAppointedMembers

2. SelectionofChairandVice-Chair, alsoappointamembertobeChairoftheBoardintheabsenceofthe
ChairandVice-Chair

3. RollCall

4. ApprovalofAugust9, 2016, PlanningandZoningCommissionMeetingMinutes

5. ApprovalofFindingsofFactforVARN2016-00001

NewBusiness BoardofAdjustmentFunction6. :  

1. APPL2016-00001 AppealofNoticeofViolationforillegalreceptionfacilityintheAOZoning
District. JimScarbrough, actingasagentforThomasE. PorterJr., VictoriaP. PorterandTheFarm

REQUESTTOatBrusharbor, LLC. Locatedat7700BrusharborRd (PIN5567-84-6569) * 
TABLE*  

PetitionVARN2016-000032.   RequestforvariancefromtherequirementsofChapter4Water
BodyBufferZoneandChapter9LandscapeBuffers.  CabarrusCountyistheapplicantandowner
ofthesubjectproperty. Locatedat13800BillMcGeeRd (PIN5544-72-3955)  

NewBusiness PlanningBoardFunction:  7.  

TEXT2016-00008 -  ProposedTextAmendmenttoZoningOrdinance, Chapter9, LandscapeandBuffering

TEXT2016-00009 -  ProposedTextAmendmenttoZoningOrdinance, Chapter10, ParkingandLoading

TEXT2016-00010 - ProposedTextAmendmenttoZoningOrdinance, AppendixD, LightingStandards

TEXT2016-00011 -  ProposedTextAmendmenttotheZoningOrdinance, Chapter14, Nonconformities

TEXT2016-00012 -  ProposedTextAmendmenttotheZoningOrdinanceChapter13, Amendments &  
Changes

TEXT2016-00013 -  ProposedTextAmendmenttoZoningOrdinanceChapter4, OverlayDistrictsand
Zones

8. DirectorsReport
9. LegalUpdate

CabarrusCounty PlanningandDevelopmentDepartment
0707

Phone:  704.920.2141 Fax:  704.920.2227web:  www.cabarruscounty.us





















































































3ODQQLQJ DQG
HYHORSPHQW

0HPR
7R CabarrusCountyPlanningandZoningCommission

URP SusieMorris, AICP, CZO, PlanningandZoningManager

File

DWH 9/9/2016

APPL2016-0001AppealofNoticeofViolationforillegalreceptionfacility5H

relatestothedefinitionofAgritourism.   

TheapplicantisrequestingthatthecasebetableduntiltheOctoberPlanningandZoningCommission
n.  
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Variance:  VARN2016-00003









Exhibits

AgencyReviewComments



History / OtherInformation





ConditionsofApproval



8& 













RobWallacePark
OverallVarianceRequest TrailDescriptions

WalkingTrails
Width8' Sheet1 - OverallSitePlan MaterialStoneandFines

Sheet2.1 - LandscapeBufferEncroachments (WesternPropertyLine) Square

Sheet2.2 - LandscapeBufferEncroachments (NorthCentralPropertyline) LinerFeetFootage
TotalLength8,380.6767,045.36Sheet3.1 - WaterBodyBufferEncroachments (SouthernPropertyLine) TotalEncroachments: 

Sheet3.2 - WaterBodyBufferEncroachments (PropertyCenter) WaterBodyBuffer 818.116,544.88

Within60' ofWaterBodySheet3.3 - WaterBodyBufferEncroachments (EasternPropertyLine) 874.986,999.84

LandscapeBuffer 136.901,095.20
Sheet4.1 - Within60' ofWaterBodyBuffer (SouthernPropertyLine) 
Sheet4.2 - Within60' ofWaterBodyBuffer (PropertyCenter) Walking/BikingTrails

Width8' Sheet4.3 - Within60' ofWaterBodyBuffer (EasternPropertyLine) MaterialStoneandFines
Sheet5 - AerialPhoto Square

LinerFeetFootage
TotalEncroachmentsTotalLength2,786.1522,289.20

LengthSquare TotalEncroachments: 
ID(LinearFeet)FootageTrailTypeBufferDescriptionWaterBodyBuffer 1,172.529,380.16

163.03504.24WalkingLandscapebufferLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline Within60' ofWaterBody 1,137.379,098.96
21,245.604,982.40BikingLandscapebufferLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline LandscapeBuffer 762.526,100.16
373.87590.96WalkingLandscapebufferLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline
4515.492,061.96BikingLandscapebufferLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline BikingTrails
5762.526,100.16Walking /BikingLandscapebufferLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline Width4' 

MaterialClearedPath/ Natural
6248.561,988.48WalkingWaterbodyBufferWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek Surface
71,570.156,280.60BikingWaterbodyBufferWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek Square
830.91247.28WalkingWaterbodyBufferWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty LinearFeetFootage
91,507.516,030.04BikingWaterbodyBufferWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty TotalLength14,298.2357,192.92
1080.61644.88Walking/BikingWaterbodyBufferWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty TotalEncroachments: 
11538.644,309.12WalkingWaterbodyBufferEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek WaterBodyBuffer 3,307.1013,228.40
12229.44917.76BikingWaterbodyBufferEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek Within60' ofWaterBody 3,275.0213,100.08
131,091.914,367.64Walking/BikingWaterbodyBufferEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek LandscapeBuffer 1,761.097,044.36

14259.602,076.80Walking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
151,488.425,953.68Biking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
16162.321,298.56Walking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
171,554.046,216.16Biking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
18119.33954.64Walking/Biking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
19453.063,624.48Walking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
20232.56930.24Biking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
211,018.048,144.32Walking/Biking60' fromMuddyCreekWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek

Legend
ParkBoundary

Required75' LandscapeBuffer

Ponds

Streams

Within60' ofWaterBodies

Class1WaterBodyBuffer

CityLimits

Structures2010

Parcel

Z
Railroad

BikingTrail Feet
WalkingTrail 02505001,0001,5002,000
Walking/BikingTrail

1inch = 400feet1 - 



RobWallacePark
LandscapeBufferVarianceRequest

2

LandscapeBufferEncroachments
Length Square

LinearFeet)FootageIDTrailTypeDescription
163.03504.24WalkingLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline
21,245.604,982.40BikingLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline
373.87590.96WalkingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline
4515.492,061.96BikingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline
5762.526,100.16Walking /BikingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline

Legend
24EVO SYRHEV] 

0ERHWGETI YJJIV

14SRHW

7XVIEQW

MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

Z
7XVYGXYVIW Feet
4EVGIP 01252505007501,000
6EMPVSEH

2.1 - 1inch = 200feet
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RobWallacePark
LandscapeBufferVarianceRequest

LandscapeBufferEncroachments
Length Square

LinearFeet)FootageIDTrailTypeDescription

5 163.03504.24WalkingLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline
21,245.604,982.40BikingLandscapebufferofwesternpropertyline
373.87590.96WalkingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline
4515.492,061.96BikingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline
5762.526,100.16Walking /BikingLandscapebufferofnorthcentralpropertyline

4

Legend

4EVO SYRHEV] 

6IUYMVIH 0ERHWGETI YJJIV

34SRHW

7XVIEQW

MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

Z
7XVYGXYVIW Feet
4EVGIP 062.5125250375500
6EMPVSEH

2.2 - 1inch = 100feet



RobWallacePark
WaterBodyBufferVarianceRequest

WaterBodyBufferEncroachments
Length Square

LinearFeet)FootageIDTrailTypeDescription

6 6248.561,988.48WalkingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
71,570.156,280.60BikingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
830.91247.28WalkingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
91,507.516,030.04BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
1080.61644.88Walking/BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
11538.644,309.12WalkingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

7 12229.44917.76BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
131,091.914,367.64Walking/BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] 

4SRHW Stream
Crossing

7XVIEQW

6IUYMVIH PEWW EXIV SH] YJJIV

MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

7XVYGXYVIW

Z4EVGIP IIX

6EMPVSEH
1inch = 100feet3.1 - 



RobWallacePark
WaterBodyBufferVarianceRequest

9

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] WaterBodyBufferEncroachments

Length Square
4SRHW LinearFeet)FootageIDTrailTypeDescription

6248.561,988.48WalkingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
7XVIEQW 71,570.156,280.60BikingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

830.91247.28WalkingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
6IUYMVIH PEWW EXIV SH] YJJIV 91,507.516,030.04BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty

10 1080.61644.88Walking/BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
MOMRK 8VEMP 11538.644,309.12WalkingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

8 12229.44917.76BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
EPOMRK 8VEMP 131,091.914,367.64Walking/BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP Stream
Crossing

MX] 0MQMXW

7XVYGXYVIW

Z
Feet4EVGIP 062.5125250375500

6EMPVSEH
1inch = 100feet3.2 - 



RobWallacePark
WaterBodyBufferVarianceRequest

WaterBodyBufferEncroachments
Length Square

LinearFeet)FootageIDTrailTypeDescription
6248.561,988.48WalkingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
71,570.156,280.60BikingWesternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
830.91247.28WalkingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
91,507.516,030.04BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty

131080.61644.88Walking/BikingWBBforportionofMuddyCreektraversingcenterofproperty
11538.644,309.12WalkingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
12229.44917.76BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek
131,091.914,367.64Walking/BikingEasternportionofWBBofMuddyCreek

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] 

4SRHW

7XVIEQW 11
6IUYMVIH PEWW EXIV SH] YJJIV

MOMRK 8VEMP 12
EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

7XVYGXYVIW

Z
Feet4EVGIP 01252505007501,000

6EMPVSEH 1inch = 200feet3.3 - 



RobWallacePark - VarianceRequest
TrailEncroachmentsWithin60feetofWaterBodies

Within60feetofWaterBody
Length Square

ID(LinearFeet)FootageTrailTypeDescription

14 14259.602,076.80WalkingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
151,488.425,953.68BikingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
16162.321,298.56WalkingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
171,554.046,216.16BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
18119.33954.64Walking/BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek

15 19453.063,624.48WalkingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
20232.56930.24BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
211,018.048,144.32Walking/BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] 

4SRHW

7XVIEQW

YJJIV SJ 7XVIEQW

MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

7XVYGXYVIW 15

Z4EVGIP
Feet

6EMPVSEH 062.5125250375500
1inch = 100feet4.1 - 



RobWallacePark - VarianceRequest
TrailEncroachmentsWithin60feetofWaterBodies

Within60feetofWaterBody
Length Square

ID(LinearFeet)FootageTrailTypeDescription
14259.602,076.80WalkingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
151,488.425,953.68BikingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
16162.321,298.56WalkingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
171,554.046,216.16BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
18119.33954.64Walking/BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
19453.063,624.48WalkingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek

1720232.56930.24BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
211,018.048,144.32Walking/BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek

17

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] 16
4SRHW

7XVIEQW
16YJJIV SJ EXIV SHMIW 18

MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

MX] 0MQMXW

Z4EVGIP Feet
0551102203304406EMPVSEH 1inch = 100feet4.2 - 



RobWallacePark - VarianceRequest
TrailEncroachmentsWithin60feetofWaterBodies

Within60feetofWaterBody
Length Square

ID(LinearFeet)FootageTrailTypeDescription
14259.602,076.80WalkingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
151,488.425,953.68BikingWithin60' ofwesternportionofMuddyCreek
16162.321,298.56WalkingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
171,554.046,216.16BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
18119.33954.64Walking/BikingWithin60' ofcentralportionofMuddyCreek
19453.063,624.48WalkingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
20232.56930.24BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek
211,018.048,144.32Walking/BikingWithin60' ofeasternportionofMuddyCreek

21

Legend
4EVO SYRHEV] 20
4SRHW

7XVIEQW

YJJIV SJ EXIV SHMIW
19MOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK 8VEMP

EPOMRK MOMRK 8VEMP

Z
MX] 0MQMXW

Feet4EVGIP
0115230460690920

6EMPVSEH 1inch = 200feet4.3 - 



RobWallaceParkVarianceRequest

ZFeet
02505001,0001,5002,000

5 - 1inch = 400feet



AerialMap
ExhibitD

Applicant: JonathanMarshall
Owner: CabarrusCounty
Case: VARN2016-00003
Address: 13800BillMcGeeRoad
Purpose: RequestingaVariancefrom
theWaterbodyandLandscapingBuffers
PIN: 5544-72-3955

Subject
Property

CabarrusCountyshallnotbeheldliableforany
errorsinthisdata.  Thisincludeserrorsofomisssion, 
commission, errorsconcerningthecontentofthe
data, andrelativeandpositionalaccuracyofthedata.  
Thesedatacannotbeconstruedtobealegal
document.  Primarysourcesfromwhichthesedata

Legendwerecompiledmustbeconsultedforverificationof
informationcontainedwithinthedata.                     4%6')0 0-2)7

786))87 28)60-2) 
MapPreparedbyCabarrusCountyPlanning & MRGL JIIX
Development
August19, 2016

IIX



7*6ZoningMap
ExhibitE

7*6

7*6

Applicant: JonathanMarshall
Owner: CabarrusCounty
Case: VARN2016-00003
Address: 13800BillMcGeeRoad
Purpose: RequestingaVariancefrom
theWaterbodyandLandscapingBuffers 0IKIRH

PIN: 5544-72-3955 4%6')0 0-2)7

786))87 28)60-2) 

3

3 79

Subject
6

7*6 0(6

0(6 79

Property 1(6

6

6 79

3- 3- 
6 3183- 79

0' 

0' 79

79

0- 

0- 797*6
2( 79

6) 
6 318

0IKIRH 60
2( 2( 61

1MHPERH SRMRK 961
2( SRMRKC8]T 961

2( 6: 

96: 

6 318
93

CabarrusCountyshallnotbeheldliableforany
2( 314errorsinthisdata.  Thisincludeserrorsofomisssion, 9'

commission, errorsconcerningthecontentofthe 17

data, andrelativeandpositionalaccuracyofthedata.  174 9'

2( Thesedatacannotbeconstruedtobealegal 2( 31
1(6document.  Primarysourcesfromwhichthesedata 9-3142( werecompiledmustbeconsultedforverificationof

Z
6 178informationcontainedwithinthedata.                     9-
6 318 49( 

MapPreparedbyCabarrusCountyPlanning & MRGL JIIX 7*6/> 
Development
August19, 2016 0SGYWX

IIX
7*6- 2( 



FutureLandUseMap
ExhibitF

Applicant: JonathanMarshall
Owner: CabarrusCounty
Case: VARN2016-00003
Address: 13800BillMcGeeRoad
Purpose: RequestingaVariancefrom
theWaterbodyandLandscapingBuffers
PIN: 5544-72-3955

Subject
Property

0IKIRH
4%6')0 0-2)7

786))87 28)60-2) 

1MHPERH YXYVI 0ERHYWI
0%2(C97) 

KVMGYPXYVEP 3TIR 7TEGICabarrusCountyshallnotbeheldliableforany
errorsinthisdata.  Thisincludeserrorsofomisssion, SYRXV]WMHI 6IWMHIRXMEP
commission, errorsconcerningthecontentofthe

YXYVI QTPS]QIRXdata, andrelativeandpositionalaccuracyofthedata.  
Thesedatacannotbeconstruedtobealegal IRIVEP RHYWXVMEP
document.  Primarysourcesfromwhichthesedata

0MQMXIH SQQIVGMEPwerecompiledmustbeconsultedforverificationof

Z
informationcontainedwithinthedata.                     0S[ IRWMX] 6IWMHIRXMEP

MapPreparedbyCabarrusCountyPlanning & MRGL JIIX 1IHMYQ IRWMX] 6IWMHIRXME
Development

1M\IH 9WIAugust19, 2016
IIX
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ADJACENTPARCELLIST

NameAddressCityStateZipPIN
55449205880000ANDERSON/GRIFFINPROPERTIES3322OLDCAMDENROADMONROENC28110
55449205880000

ASHEJOHNDAVID13572STERLINGCIRMIDLANDNC2810755445375850000
BROOKSWILLIAMERSKINEJR3995GARMONMILLROAD, POBOX372MIDLANDNC2810755449160170000
BROOMEGAILW & ROBINSONWILLIAMGTRUST2525KNOLLWOODRDCHARLOTTENC2821155448336370000
CABARRUSCOUNTYPOBOX707CONCORDNC2802655448044240000
CJMJLLCANCLLC, C/OCHARLESSJONESPOBOX23226CHARLOTTENC2822755449200750000
FLEENERDONETUXOR & MARCIA12800BETHELSCHOOLRDMIDLANDNC2810755447504030000
FRANSSENDAVIDE3201CRYSTALDRIVEMIDLANDNC2810755446425630000
FURRANNIEE3200CRYSTALDRMIDLANDNC2810755446413910000
INTERTAPEPOLYMERCORP100PARAMOUNTDRSTE300SRASOTAFL3423255446213790000
JONESCHARLESS & WIFEMARLENEPPOBOX23226CHARLOTTENC2822755449147090000
JOYNERWESLEYJAMES12576BARRIERSTOREROADLOCUSTNC2809755448521160000

55445398010000KEPLEYSAMMYJ13590STERLINGCIRCLEMIDLANDNC28107
55445399660000

LYALLBRIANP13568STERLINGCIRCLEMIDLANDNC2810755445362070000
55447067900000MCGEEBROTHERSCOMPANYINC4608CARRIKERROADMONROENC28110
55447111470000

MILEHAMJERRYLPOBOX245MIDLANDNC2810755449216690000
MORRISVICTORALAN3112CRYSTALDRMIDLANDNC2810755446401960000
ORTEGOISMAELVALDESPINO & MENDOZAYESENIAMORAN3113CRYSTALDRMIDLANDNC2810755446404480000
PEREZLUISREYNALDOSANCHEZ &  MORALESNORMAVVILLANUEVA13582STERLINGCIRMIDLANDNC2810755445386580000
PIGGKATHRYNHPOBOX471MIDLANDNC2810755448416880000

55447596170000
SADDLEBROOKHOMEOWNERSASSOC2649BREKONRIDGECENTREDRMONROENC2811055448524280000

55448576810000
SUTHERJOHNM & BONNIEM140PLANTATIONPOINTELOOP204MOORESVILLENC2811755448371800000
THOMPSONFLAVIABPOBOX88MIDLANDNC2810755446542080000
WALLACERLCONSTRUCTIONCOPOBOX259MIDLANDNC2810755448294270000
WALLACEROBERTL & DONNAF9750HERBERTFLOWERDCHARLOTTENC2822755447513480000
WGHNORTHCAROLINALLC, ADELAWARELLC200BELLEVUEPKWYSTE210WILMINGTONDE1980955447556970000

55448534910000WRAYBILLYJOEPOBOX322MIDLANDNC28107
55448534910000

SubjectProperty
CABARRUSCOUNTYPOBOX707CONCORDNC2802655447239550000
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8,
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5H ProposedTextAmendmenttoZoningOrdinance (TEXT2016-00008)  

AttachedyouwillfindproposedchangestoChapter9, LandscapeandBuffering. 

Theproposedchangesclarifytherequirementsandmakethetableseasierforthegeneral
publictounderstand. Italsoreducesthenumberofrequiredplantings.  

Proposedadditionsareinred.  Deletionsareinstrikethroughtext.  

ThesechangeshavebeenreviewedbytheTextAmendmentCommittee.  

Pleasebepreparedtodiscusstheproposedchangestotheordinanceandtomakea
recommendationtotheBoardofCommissionersregardingtheproposedchanges.  

1



Section9-1 Purpose

CabarrusCountyisadevelopingandconstantlychangingarea. Asaresult, muchofitsthe
existingnaturallandscapecouldberearrangedifnotdestroyedinthedevelopmentprocess.  
Landscapingrequirementscanhelpprovidebalanceagainstthisloss.  Inadditiontoconsciously
replacinglandscapealteredduringthedevelopmentprocess, thereareotherreasonsforthe
useoflandscapingandbuffers:  

Screeningbetweenincompatibleadjacentlanduses
Zoningregulationswerewasoncebuilt basedonastrictseparationoflanduses. Today, thatis
nolongerthecase.  Greaterfreedomintheuseofpropertyandprivacyforthelandownerscan
behadisaccomplishedbythroughaddingabufferingbetweenlandusesthatincludeswith
vegetation, landformsordistance. MuchoftheflexibilityintroducedintothisOrdinancewith
the "PBS" (seeChapterSeven) istiedtotheconceptofusingbuffersbetweenlandusesthat
mightotherwisebeincompatible.   

Erosioncontrolandwaterpollution
Treesandplantsreduceerosionbybindingsoilparticleswiththeirrootsandholdingthesoils
togetheragainsttheeffectsofwindandwater.  Whendevelopmentoccursandimpervious
surfacesarecreated, forexampleasphaltorconcrete, theflowofwateracrossexposedsoils
cangreatlyincrease, causingseriouswaterpollutionproblems. Theinstallationofvegetation
canslowtherunoffbyactingasasponge, graduallyreleasingsnoworrain, resultinginless
waterpollutionandstreambeddamage.  Thisresultsinanimprovementofwaterqualityand
reducestheneedforengineereddrainagesolutions.   

Modificationoftheclimateintheimmediatevicinity
Landscapingaswellasotherformsoflandformsuchasbermscanhelpsimproveairquality
andmoderatedailytemperaturesbyabsorbingpollution, byprovidingshadeandbyoffering
protectionfromthewind.  Inaddition, trees, grass, leaves, shrubs, eventwigsandbranches,  
canabsorbanddispersesoundenergy, reducingoverallnoiselevels.   

Aesthetics
Oftenwithoutthesofteningeffectoftreesandshrubs, themoderndaybuiltenvironment
appearsharshanduninviting.   

Cumulatively, thepurposeoftheserequirementsistoprovidestandardsthatwillprotectthe
health, safetyandgeneralwelfareofthepublic, andtoenhancepropertyvalues, improvethe
appearanceofthecommunity, andpreservenaturalresources, suchastreesandnativeplants.  

Chapter9Page1of24
Amended____   



Section9-2 HowtousethisChapter

ThisChapterhasfivebasicparts:  
CHAPTERNINELANDSCAPEINGANDBUFFERREQUIREMENTS:  

PARTI.  APPLICABILITYOFLANDSCAPEING/BUFFERYARDSTANDARDSANDTERMS Explains
applicabilityofstandards, setsforthanexceptionsandalternateformsofcompliance
processanddefinesterms.   
PARTII.  PERIMETERLANDSCAPEBUFFERYARDAREAS:  COMPOSITIONANDWHEN
REQUIREDThecompositionofeachbufferisexplainedandinformationonbuffering
betweenlandusesand/orzonesthatsharecommonpropertylinesispresented.   
PartIII.  LANDSCAPEINGREQUIREMENTSFORPARKINGAREASANDSTREET
YARDSNONRESIDENTIALUSESThispartexplainsparkinglotrequirements (bothinteriorand
perimeter) andgeneralsitelandscapingrequirements.    
PARTIV.  LANDSCAPEPLANS Explainstheelementsofalandscapeplanandthealternatives
whenlandscapingisnotimmediatelypractical.   
PARTV.  APPROVEDPLANTLIST, FENCINGSTANDARDS

PARTIAPPLICABILITYOFLANDSCAPEBUFFERSTANDARDSANDTERMS

Section9-3 Application

Landscapingrequirementsshallapplytoalldevelopingusesandareaconditionof
developmentpermitapproval. Typicallandscapebufferareatypesinclude:  

Perimeterplantingyardareas (landscapebuffersthatseparatesdifferinguses)  
Parkingperimeterplantingyardareas (landscapebuffersaroundpavedparkingarea)  
Interiorparkingplantingarea (landscapelocatedinterior/throughouttheparkingarea)  
Streetyardplantingarea (landscapebufferlocatedadjacenttostreetrightofways)  

Abufferrequirementmayalsoapplytoadevelopingprojectif:  

1.itsharesacommonboundarylinewithadifferentzoningdistrictorsignificantly
differentuse, or,  

2.itisrequiredtobufferbecauseitisaPBS (PerformanceBasedStandards) use.  See
ChapterSeven.   

Intheeventbothbufferandlandscapingrequirementsapplyinthesamephysicallocation, the
bufferrequirementistheonerequiringcompliance.   

Chapter9Page2of24
Amended____   



Section9-4 Exceptionsandalternativemethodsofcompliance

Ongoingdevelopmentprojects
DevelopmentgrantedabuildingpermitpriortothedateoftheadoptionofthisOrdinanceis
exemptfromtherequirementsofthisChapter.    

Wherephysicalfeaturesprecludestrictcompliance
Itisrecognizedthat, onoccasion, completecompliancewiththetermsofthisChaptermaynot
beimpractical.  Accordingly, adevelopermayrequestapprovalforofanalternativelandscape
schemeplanwhenanyoneorcombinationoftheconditionsbelowlistedconditionsexist:   

Thesiteinvolvesspacelimitationsorunusuallyshapedparcels;   
Topography, soil, vegetation, orothersiteconditionsaresuchthatfullcomplianceis
impossibleorimpractical;  
Naturalvegetationonthesite, ifundisturbedduringthedevelopmentprocess, can
meetorexceedthevegetationwhichisrequired; and/or,    
Safetyconsiderationsareinvolved.   

Inordertohaveseekalandscaperequirementsplanmodificationduetooneoracombination
moreoftheabovesiteconditions, theapplicantshouldmustsubmitajustificationtotheoffice
oftheZoningAdministrator.  AspartofWithinthejustification, theapplicantmustdescribe:  
1.whichofthelandscaperequirementsthatwillbemetwiththemodifications
2.thelandscaperequirementsthatwillnotbemetwiththemodifications
3.whichoftheconditionssetforthabovejustifyusingconsiderationoftheproposed

alternativeplan
4.howtheproposedalternativeplanmeetsorexceedswhatisrequiredbytheOrdinance

andhowitmeetstheintentoftheOrdinance

Approvalofdeviationmodification
DeviationsfromtherequirementsofthisChapterasstatedabovemaybeapprovedor
disapprovedbytheZoningAdministratoraslongasthedeviationdoesnotexceed3020
percentofthewrittenrequirement . Avariationgreaterthan3020percentofany
landscaping/bufferregulationmustbeheardbythePlanning & ZoningCommissionactingasa
BoardofAdjustment.  DeviationsgrantedwithinthescopeoftheauthorityoftheZoning
Administratorshallbesonotedonthezoningcompliancepermitalongwiththereasonsfor
allowingorrequiringthedeviation. Iftheproposeddeviationorvariancefromthelandscape
requirementsdoesnotfallintooneormoreofthecategorieslistedabove, theapplicantmust
seekalandscapeplanvariancefromtheBoardofAdjustment.  

Section9-5 LandscapeandBufferingTerms
Thereareseveralimportantkeylandscapedefinitionstounderstand:   
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Berm-Anearthenmounddesignedtoprovidevisualinterest, screenundesirableviewsand/or
decreasenoise.   

Bufferoryard -ThoughtofasAbufferorbufferyardisa "transitionalspace", abuffercan
whichconsistsofhorizontalspace (land) andverticalelements (plants, berms, fencesorwalls).  
Itspurposeistophysicallyseparateandvisuallyscreenadjacentlandusesthatarenotfully
compatible.  

Caliper- Ameasurementofthediameterofatreetrunk. Calipermeasurementsaretakensix
inchesabovegroundforuptofour-inchcalipertrees. Measurementsaretakentwelveinches
abovegroundforlargertrees.  

Deciduous-Plants, shrubsandtreeswhichlosetheirleavesinthefall.   

Developinguse-Thisistheusebeingconsideredfordevelopment.  Theusemaybestraight
permitted, PBS (permittedbasedonstandards), orconditional. Itistypicallythisusewhichwill
requirethefilingofasiteplan (aplanfordevelopment) anditisusuallythisdeveloperwhowill
beresponsibleforbufferinghisorherusefromanexistingadjacentuse.   

Evergreen-Plants, shrubsandtreeswhichretainfoliagethroughouttheyear.   

Existingadjacentuse- -Thisistheuseoflandalreadyinplacepriortothedevelopmentofan
adjacentlanduse.   

LandscapePlantingyardstriporareaorbufferyardarea-Agroundsurfacefreeofconcrete,  
asphalt, stone, gravel, brickorotherpavingmaterialswhichisrequiredorusedforlandscaping
purposes.   

Shrub-Awoodyplant, smallerthanatree, consistingofseveralsmallstemsfromthegroundor
smallbranchesneartheground.  Maybedeciduousorevergreen.   

SightTriangle-Theareaofvisibilityrequiredonatathecorner(s) ofintersectingstreetstoallow
forthesafetyoperationofvehicles, trains, pedestrians, andcyclistsintheproximityof
intersectingstreets, raillines, sidewalks, andbicyclepaths.   

Tree- Canopy, shadeorlargematuringtree- Anytreetheheightofwhichexceeds35 ' at
maturity.  

Tree- Understoryorsmallmaturingtree- Anytreetheheightofwhichislessthan35' at
maturity.   
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PARTII.  PERMIMETERLANDSCAPEBUFFERYARDSCOMPOSITIONANDWHENREQUIRED.   

Section9-6 Purpose
Certainlanduses, becauseoftheircharacterandintensity, maycreateanadverseimpacton
lessintensiveandvariedadjacentlanduses. Accordingly, thefollowingregulationsare
establishedtoprotectandpreservetheappearance, characterandvalueofproperty
throughouttheCounty.    

TableFour (attheendofthisChapter) establishesthreelevelsoflandscapebufferingyardsand
describeshoweachshouldbeconstructed. Thetableexplainsbasicfeaturesofthebuffer, for
example: howwidethebuffermustbe, thenumberoftreesand/orshrubsperl00feet, etc.   

Thefollowingsectionsaregeneralregulationsgoverningtheestablishmentofbuffers.  Again,  
thetablewhichdescribeseachisfoundattheendofthisChapter.   

9-6.1PERIMETERLANDSCAPEBUFFERYARD

Whenperimeterlandscapebufferyardsarerequired

A.Newuses
Perimeterlandscapebufferyardsaretypicallyrequiredwhencertainlandusesdevelop
andshareacommonpropertylinewitheitherasignificantlydifferenttypesofusesin
thesamezoningdistrictor, insomecases, abetweenpropertieswithdifferingzoning
districts.  BufferrequirementsaresetforthinTableFiveattheendofthisChapter.  

TableFour (attheendofthisChapter) establishesthreelevelsofperimeterlandscape
bufferingyardsanddescribeshoweachshouldbeconstructed. Thetableexplainsbasic
featuresofthebuffer, forexample: howwidethebuffermustbe, thenumberoftrees
and/orshrubsperl00feet, etc.   

B.Expansionoflessthan10percentofexistinguseorstructureorparkingfacility
Anexpansionofanexistinguseorstructurefallingintoanyofthecategorieslisted
below
Theexpansionofanexistingusecanhaveanadverseimpactonadjoiningproperties.   
Whenanexpansionislessthan510percentoftheexistingbuildingfloorareaor
existingparkingarea, or1,000squarefeet, whicheverisless, upgradestolandscape
buffersarenotrequired.  Additionally, theentiretyoftheexistinguseneednotbe
buffered.  arerequiredinsteadasfollows:    

C.Expansionofmorethan10percenttoexistingstructureorparkingfacility
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Ifanexpansionofanexistingstructureorparkingareasismorethan10percentofthe
existingbuildingfloorareaorexistingparkingarea. Onlytheareaundergoing
expansionmustcomplywiththelandscapebufferyardplantingarearequirements.  
Thebuffershouldencompasstheareaalongthesideand/orrearlotlinewhere
constructionactivityoccurs, 90degreesfromthebeginningandendingpointsof
construction.  WhenIfexistingparkingoraccessorybuildingsbarpreventthe
developingmentofafullthenewlyrequiredbufferareas, theparkingorstructure
theyneednotberemovedtofacilitatefullcompliance. Therequiredlandscapemaybe
placedelsewhereonthesite.    

D.AdditionofNewbuildingsorparkingareasaddedtoadevelopedalotsite
Anynewbuildingorparkinglot(s) area(s) addedtoanalreadydevelopedlotsiteare
requiredtomeetthelandscapebufferingyardrequirements; thepriordevelopmentis
not.   

Whenauseis "PBS" (PermittedBasedonStandards). PleaseseeChapterSeven.   

9-6.2Responsibilityfordeveloping
Thedevelopinglanduseiscompletelyresponsibleforthecreationofthelandscapebufferyard
withthefollowingmodification.   

9.6-3Exceptionsandmodificationstoperimeterbufferyards:    
a.LandscapeBufferYardAreaEasement: Whenanabuttingparcelcontainsanatural

vegetativestripcomparabletotherequiredlandscapebufferyardandalandscape
buffereasementfortherequiredbufferareaisprovidedforareaontheadjacent
parcel, thisareamaycounttowardtherequirementofthelandscapebufferyard.   

b.Whenarequiredlandscapebufferabutsapublicalley, uptoonehalfofthealleywidth
canbeusedtosatisfythebufferwidthrequirementoftheseregulations.   

c.Thewidthofarequiredbuffermaybereducedby25percentifawall, fence, orbermis
providedthatmeetsthefollowingstandards:  

brick, stone, othermasonrymaterials
orwoodpostsandplanksoranycombinationoftheaforesaidmaterials.  Nomorethan25
percentofafencesurfacemaybeleftopen, openworkbeingdistributedequallyoverthe
entiretyofthefence, andthefinishedsideofthefencefacestheabuttingproperty.  Pleasesee
PartVforfencingstandards.  
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6feetinheightmusthaveamaximumslopeof4:1. Additionally, theymustbestabilizedto
preventerosionandlandscaped.   

requiredbutmaybereducedby25%.   

d.Servesnopurpose: bufferrequirementsmaybewaivedwhentheirrequirementwould
resultinbufferingbetweenfundamentallycompatiblelandusesforexample, whena
usehasbeenallowed "permittedbystandards" andlandscaperequirementsare
includedinthosestandards. Accordingly, theZoningAdministratorisauthorizedto
waivetherequiredlandscapebuffersyardslevelsif, andonlyif, theirrequirement
installationofthelandscapebufferwouldservenopurpose. Thewaivermustbe
writtenanddatedonthefaceofthezoningcompliancepermitofthedevelopinguse.   
Itshallbetheresponsibilityoftheapplicanttodemonstratethattherequired
landscapebufferswouldservenopurpose. Anydeviationsfromtherequiredlandscape
bufferyardrequirementswillbenotedduringthesiteplanreviewprocessand
maintainedasapartoftherecordforthepermanentprojectfile.    

9-6.4Generalstandardsfortreesandshrubsplacedintherequiredlandscapebufferyard
areas

Allshrubsandtreesfortobeplantedingwithinthelandscapebufferyardsmustbeon
theapprovedplantlistfoundinPartV.  Comparablesubstitutesmaybeapprovedby
theZoningAdministrator.    

Allspecificationsforthemeasurement, qualityandinstallationoftreesandshrubsmust
beinaccordancewiththeAmericanStandardsforNurseryStockpublishedbythe
AmericanAssociationofNurserymenandfreeofdisease.   

9-6.5Specificrequirementsforplantingsintheperimeterlandscapebufferyardareasareas
follows:   

a.Trees
Atleastfortypercentofrequiredtreeswithinathelandscapebufferyardareamustbe
largematuringtreeswithaminimumcaliperof2l/2" measured6" abovegroundatthe
timeofplanting; smallmaturingtreesmusthaveaminimumcaliperofll/2" measured
6". Twenty-fivepercentofthetreesinthelandscapebufferareamustbeevergreen.   

b.Shrubs

Chapter9Page7of24
Amended____   



Seventyfivepercentoftherequiredshrubsmustbeevergreenandatleast2l/2feet
tallwhenplanted, withanaverageheightof5to6feetexpectedasfromnormal
growthoverafouryearperiod.   

Theremainingtwenty-fivepercentoftherequiredshrubsmayvaryfromtheaboveas
follows: bedeciduousprovidedthattheshrubsare

maybetwofeettallwhenplantedprovidedandwillgrowthreetofourfeet
growthisanticipatedoverafouryearperiod
ifplantedonabermmaybeofalesserheightprovidedthatcombinedheightof
thebermandplantingsisatleast6feetafterfouryears.  

Aminimumoftwodifferenttypesoftreesandtwotypesofshrubsmustbeusedtominimize
theeffectsofdiseaseand/orblight

Alltreesandshrubsaretobeplantedinbotha
visuallypleasingfashionandinsuchawayasto
facilitatethecreationofavisualscreen. Generally,  
plantingsshouldbespacedequidistant
throughoutthebuffer, allowingappropriateroom
forgrowth, withthefinaldesignapproval
approvedaspartoftheoverallsiteplanandland
scapeplanapprovalprocess.  

PartIII LANDSCAPINGREQUIREMENTSFORNONRESIDENTIALUSESPARKINGAREASAND
STREETYARD

Section9-7Parkinglotarealandscapebufferrequirements

APPLICABILITY:  
Allparkingareasinexcessoffivespacesaresubjecttothefollowingstandards: foralluses
exceptparkingareasforsinglefamilyortwo-familydwellings.  

TYPESOFLANDSCAPINGREQUIRED:   
Twotypesarerequiredwithineachparkingareaasfollows:  

A.Perimeterparkingarealandscaping
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Parkingareaperimeterswhichareadjacenteithertopublicrights-of-wayor
residentiallyusedpropertymustinstallalandscapebufferyardareaaroundthe
perimetersoftheparkingareawithaminimumofeightfeet8' widestripsof
landscaping.   

Bothtreesandshrubsarerequiredintheperimeterparkinglotyardviathefollowing
formulaasfollows:  

1. Trees
Requiredattherateofonecanopyorshadetreeortwounderstorytreesfor
everytwentylinerfeetoftherequiredplantingyardtwohundredsquarefeetof
requiredplantingareaoroneunderstorytreeforeveryonehundredfiftysquare
feet.    

2. Shrubs
Shrubsarerequiredinadditiontotreesandatarateofonethreeshrubsperfor
everyfiftysquarefeetofplantingarea. 10linearfeetofplantingyard.  

B.ParkingAreaInteriorLandscape
Landscapingwithintheinteriorofparkingareasisimportantforaestheticsandalso
functionalinthatlandscapinghelpstomoderatesheat, glare, windandotherclimatic
effectsproducedbypavedareas. Accordingly,   

Interiorparkingareasspaceisaretobelandscapedasfollows:   

Trees
Requiredatarateofonepersixteenparkingspaces. Atleastfortypercentofrequired
treesmustbelargematuringtreescanopyorshadetreeswithaminimumcaliperof2
l/2" measured6" abovegroundatthetimeofplanting; smallmaturingtreesunderstory
treesmusthaveaminimumcaliperof11/2" measured6". Twenty-fivepercentofthe
treeslocatedthroughouttheparkingarealotmustbeevergreen.   

b) Shrubs. Requiredatarateofthreepersixteenspaces. Mustbeevergreenandat
least2l/2feettallwhenplantedwithanaverageheightof5to6feetexpectedas
normalgrowthoverafouryearperiod. Twenty-fivepercentofshrubsmayvaryfromthe
aboveasfollows:  

twofeettallwhenplantedprovidedthreetofourfeetgrowthisanticipated
overathreeyearperiod.  

Section9-8Placementoflandscapingthroughouttheparkingarea
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Treesandshrubsmustbeplacedthroughouttheparkingareatodecreasetheappearanceofa
singleexpanseofpavementandprovideshade. Alternatives

ParkingAreaLandscapedesignoptionsinclude:  

a.Acontinuouslandscapestripplantingisland
locatedbetweeneveryfourrowsofparking,   
providingaminimumofninefeetinwidthwitha
minimumof150SFtotalofplantingareato
supporteachornamental/understorytreeand
300SFforeachcanopy/shadetreetobelocated
intheislandaminimumofninefeetinwidthtoallowforanadequateplantingarea,  
groundcover. shouldbeadequatetoaccommodatebothshrubberyandtrees

b.LargePlantingIslands, (over600squarefeet) providingaminimumofninefeetinwidth
withaminimumof150SFtotalofplantingareatosupporteach
ornamental/understorytreeand300SFforeach
canopy/shadetreelocatedintheisland,  
dispersedlocatedthroughouttheparkingarea
lotandplantedwithshadetrees, lowshrubs
and/orgroundcover.  Theyshouldpreferablybe
locatedattheendsofparkingrows

c.StandardplantingIslandslocatedbetweenevery
10to1612spacestoavoidlong
rowsofparkedcars,  Thesize
shouldbeaminimumofninefeet
widewithtoallowforanadequate
plantingareatosupportthetype
ofplantingstobelocatedintheisland.  Seeabovefordescriptionofminimum
standardsforislandplantingareas.   Eachplantingislandshouldprovideatleastone
large, maturingcanopytrees

Ingeneral, alltreesandshrubsaretolandscapematerialsshouldbeplacedinavisually
pleasingfashioninandaroundtheparkingareas. Additionally, Itisrecommendedthatavariety
ofbothtreesandshrubsshouldbeusedwhenpossibletoprecludediseaseand/orblightfrom
eliminatingallofeach. Groundcovershouldbeprovidedinalllandscapeislandsandbuffer
areastoprovideprotectionfromerosion.  

Section9-9 Generalsitelandscapingrequirements, StreetYardLandscapeBufferArea
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APPLICABILITY:   
Allcommercial, institutional, public, industrialandtransportationrelateduses

GENERALREQUIREMENTS:   
Minimum Streetyardlandscapedbufferarea
Eachsitemustdevelopaplantingstriplandscapeplantingareawitha
minimumtenfootwidthalongallareaswhichfrontpublicrightofways,  
roadsandstreets. However,  Additionalstreetyardbufferingrequirements
mayapplytothesitebeingdeveloped.beapplicable.  SeeChapterFour, Part
III, forThoroughfareOverlaystandards.  

Ratiooftreesandshrubstosquarefootage.   
a.Trees

Requiredattherateofonecanopyortwounderstorytreesforeverythirtylinearfeet
ofrequiredplantingarea. twohundredsquarefeetofrequiredplantingareaorone
understorytreeforeveryonehundredfiftysquarefeet.    

b.Shrubs
Shrubsarerequiredinadditiontotreesandatarateofonepereveryfiftysquarefeet
ofplantingarea. fiveforeveryfifteenlinearfeetofrequiredplantingarea.  

Section9-10 Visibility.   

NothinginthisChaptershallbeconstruedaspermittingany
obstructiontoviewwhichcouldconstituteatraffichazardand/or
violatetheapplicablesighttrianglerequirements.    

Section9-11Maintenanceofrequiredlandscaping

1.Responsibility
Requiredlandscapingmustbemaintainedinahealthy, growingconditionatalltimes.  
Thepropertyownerisresponsibleforregularweeding, mowingofgrass, irrigating,  
fertilizing, pruning, andothermaintenanceofallplantingsasneeded.    

2.Replacement
Plantsdamaged, diseasedorthathavedieddeadmustbereplacedbytheownerwithin
sixty (60) daysoftheoccurrenceofsuchconditionand/oramaintenancewarning
noticewillbeissuedbytheofficeoftheZoningAdministrator.  Ifseasonalconditions
aresuchthatreplacementcannotbeaccomplishedimmediately, thisrequirementcan
maybewaivedbystafftheZoningAdministratorandtemporarilydelayed.   

3.Nonlivingmaterial
Nonlivingbuffermaterials, includingfencinganddecorativewalls, aretobekept
maintained, cleanedandrepairedbytheownerofthepropertyuponwhichtheyare
located.   
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4.EnforcementofViolationsfornon-compliance
AllprovisionsofthisChapteraresubjecttotheenforcementproceedingsascitedin
ChapterTwelveofthisOrdinance.   

PARTIV LANDSCAPEPLANS

Section9-12Submissionoflandscapeplans

Landscapeplansmustbesubmittedalongwithsitespecificdevelopmentplansandmaybe
superimposeduponthedevelopmentsiteplanasspacepermits. Landscapeplansare
consideredtobeanintegralpartofanysiteplansubmittalsubmitteddevelopmentplanand
willbesubjecttothesameapprovalprocess. Ataminimum, theplanshallinclude:  
1.Projectinformationincludingthetotalsquarefootageacreageoftheproperty, the

squarefootageofthebuildingareas, imperviousarea, parkingandothervehicularuse
areas.  

2.Eachproject'scalculations, includingdimensionalattributesandresultingamountof
plantedareas.  

3.Location, sizeandtypeofplantingmaterial, bothexisting (ifany) andproposed.   
4.Calculationsusedtodeterminethenumberofplantingsrequiredforeachtypeof

landscapeplantingareaorbufferyard, intabularformat, includingthenumberof
plantingsrequiredforeachyard, thetypeofplantingsproposedandthelocationofthe
plantings.  

Landscapeplansandproposedlightingplansshallbedesignedandcoordinatedto
accommodateprojectedplantgrowth.   

Section9-13 Unavoidabledelaysintheinstallationoflandscaping

Installationoflandscapingmustbecompletedinaccordancewithanapprovedlandscapeplan.   
Unusualenvironmentalconditions, suchasdroughtorice, mayoccurortheappropriate
plantingseasonmaynotparallelthatofthedevelopment'softhesite.  Insuchcases, a
temporaryCertificateofOccupancyforaspecifiedperiodmaybeissuedbasedona
performanceguaranteemaybeusedfortheprojecttomoveforward.  Performance
guaranteesshallbeaccompaniedbyadescriptionofthefactor(s) hinderinginstallationof
landscapingandawrittenestimateofmaterialsandinstallationfromalicensedlandscaping
contractor. Suchguaranteemaybeintheformofaletterofcredit, abond, acertifiedcheckor
cashandshallbeintheamountof125percentofthetotalpricereflectedintheestimate.  The
amountshallbereviewedandapprovedbytheZoningAdministrator.  Theperformance

Chapter9Page12of24
Amended____   



guaranteewillbereleasedafterlandscapingisinstalledinaccordancewiththelandscaping
plan.    

PARTVLANDSCAPINGSTANDARDS

Section9-14Approvedplantlist

Thefollowinglistofplantspeciesincludesthetrees, shrubs, andgroundcoverswhichare
acceptablelandscapingmaterialinCabarrusCounty.  Plantspeciesinboldtypeareconsidered
droughttolerantplantsforNorthCarolinalandscapes.   

Canopytrees (large, maturingtrees):  
BotanicalName CommonName

Acerfloridian FloridaMapleorSouthernSugarMaple
Acerrubrum RedMaple

Acersaccharum SugarMaple
Amelanchiercanadensis Serviceberry

Betulanigra RiverBirch
Caryaillinoensis Pecan
Cunninghamialanceolata CommonChinafir

Caryaovate ShagbarkHickory
Caryaglabra PignutHickory
Caryacordiformis BitternutHickory
Cedrusdeodara DeodarCedar
Celtisoccidentalis Hackberry
Cupressocyparisleylandii LeylandCypress
Diospyrosvirginiana Persimmon
Fagusgrandiflora AmericanBeech
Fraxinusamericana WhiteAsh

Franxiuspennsylvanica GreenAsh
Gingkobiloba GingkoorMaidenTree

Juniperusvirginiana EasternRedCedar
Liquidambarstyraciflua AmericanSweetgum
Liriodendrontulipifera Tuliptree (YellowPoplar)  
Magnoliagrandiflora SouthernMagnolia
Metasequoiaglyptosfroboides DawnRedwood

Nyssasylvatica BlackGum

Chapter9Page13of24
Amended____   



Pinuselliotti SlashPine
Pinusstrobus WhitePine

Pinusechinata ShortLeafPine
Pinusnigra AustrianPine
Pinusthunbergi JapaneseBlackPine

Pinustaeda LoblollyPine
Pinusvirginiana VirginiaPine
Platanusacerifolia LondonPlanetree
Quercusacutissima SawtoothOak

Quercusalba WhiteOak
Quercusbicolor SwampWhiteOak
Quercuscoccinea ScarletOak

Quercusfalcate SouthernRedOak
Quercuslaurifolia LaurelOak

Quercusnigra WaterOak
Quercuspalustris PinOak

Quercusphellos WillowOak
Quercusborealis NorthernRedOak

Quercusshumardi ShumardOak
Quercusvelutina BlackOak
Quercusvirginiana LiveOak
Sophorajaponica JapanesePagodaTree

Taxodiumdistichum BaldCypress
TiliaCordata LittleLeafLinden

UlmusParvifolia TrueChineseElm (LacebarkElm)  
Ulmusalata WingedElm

Zelkovaserrata JapaneseZelkova

Understorytrees/OrnamentalTrees (smallertrees):  
BotanicalName CommonName
Acerbuergeranum TridentMaple

Acercampestre HedgeMaple
Acerpalmatum JapaneseMaple
Carpinusbetulus EuropeanHornbeam

Carpinuscaroliniana AmericanHornbeam (Ironwood)  
Cerciscanadensis RedbudorJudasTree

Chionanthusvirgincus FringeTreeorGrancyGraybeard
Continuscoggygria CommonSmoketree

Cornusflorida FloweringDogwood
Cornuskousa KousaDogwood

Cupressocyparisleylandii LeylandCypress
Crataegusphaenopyrum WashingtonHawthorne

EriobotryaJaponica Loquat
Eleganusangustifolia RussianOlive

HalesiaCarolina CarolinaSilverbell
Hammamelismollis ChineseWitchHazel
Ilexfosteri FosterHolly

Ilexopaca AmericanHolly
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Ilexopacahume HumeHolly
Ilexxattenuatesavannah SavannahHolly
Ilexdecidua Possumhaw

Ilexlatifolia LusterleafHolly
IllexxNelliR. Stevens NellieStevensHolly

Koelreutariapaniuclata GoldenRainTree
Lagerstroemiaindica CrapeMyrtle

Maclurapromifera Osage-Orange
Magnoliasoulangiana SaucerMagnolia

Magnoliastellata StarMagnolia
Malusspecies FloweringCrab

Myricacerifera WaxMyrtle
Ostryavirginiana Ironwood

Oxydendrumarboreum Sourwood
Photiniaxfraseri FraserPhotinia

Pinvsvirginiana VirginiaPine
Prunuscerasiferapissaardii PurpleleafPlum

Prunusserrulatakwanzan KwanzanCherry
Prunussubhirtellapendula WeepingCherry

Prunusyedoensis YoshinoCherry
Prunuscaroliniana CarolinaCherryLaurel
Vitexagnus-castus Chastetree

LargeShrubs:  
BotanicalName CommonName

Azaleahybrida GlennDaleAzalea
Azaleaindica IndianAzalea
Azaleaobtusumkaempferi KaempferiAzalea
Bambusamultiplex HedgeBamboo
Berberisthunbergii JapaneseBarberry

Buddleiadavidii ButterflyBush
Calycanthusfloridus Sweetshrub
Camelliajaponica Camellia
Camelliasasanqua SasanquaCamellia
Chaenomelesspeciosa FloweringQuince

Cleyerajaponica Cleyera
Euonymusalatus WingedEuonymus

Euonymusjaponicus EvergreenEuonymus
Eleagnuspungens Elagnus

Hamamllisvernalis WitchHazel
Hibiscussyriacus ShrubAlthea (RoseofSharon)  

Ilexattenuate FosterHolly
Ilexaquifolium EnglishHolly

Ilexcornutaburfordi BurfordHolly
DwarfHornedHolly
ConvexJapaneseHolly

Ilex RoundleafJapaneseHolly
EmilyBrunnerHolly

Ilexlatifolia LusterleafHolly
Ilexpernyi PernyHolly
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Ilexvomitoria YauponHolly
Juniperuschinesispfitzeriana PfitzerJuniper
Juniperuschinesishetzi HetziJuniper

Laurusnobilis Laurel
Leucothoepopulufolia Fetterbrush
Ligustrumjaponicum JapanesePrivet
Ligustrumlucidum Waxleaf (Glossy) Privet

Ligustrumsinense ChinesePrivet
Ligustrumvicaryi VicaryGoldenPrivet

LoropetalumChinese Lotopetalum
Magnoliastellata StarMagnolia
Myricacerifera SouthernWaxMyrtle
Osmanthusfortunei FortunesOsmanthus

Osmanthusfragrans FragrantTeaOlive
Osmanthusheterophyllus HollyOsmanthus
OsmanthusheterophyllusrotundifoliusCurlyLeafTeaOlive

Philadelphiscoronarius SweetMockorange
Photiniaxfraseri FrazerPhotinia (RedTip)  
Pierisfloribunda MountainAndromeda
Pierisjaponica JapaneseAndromeda

Pittosporumtobira JapanesePittosporum
Podocarpusmacrophyllusvarmaki SouthernYew

Prunuslaurocerasus EnglishLaurel

Prunuslaurocerasusangustifolia NarrowLeafedEnglishLaurel
Pyracanthacoccinea ScarletFirethorn

Raphiolepsisumbellata Yeddo-Hawthorn
Rhododendronaustrinum FloridaAzalea

Rhododendroncalendulaceum FlameAzalea
Rhododendroncanescens PiedmontAzalea
Rhustyphina StaghornSumac
Spireacantoniensis Revesspirea
Taxuscuspidate JapaneseYew

Ternstoemiagymnathera Cleyera
Viburnumlantana WayfaringtreeViburnum
Viburnumopulus EuropeanCranberrybushViburnum
Viburnumplicatumvar. tomentosumDoublefileViburnum
Viburnumrhytidophyllum LeatherleafViburnum
Viburnumtinus LaurestinusViburnum

MediumShrubs: 
BotanicalName CommonName

Abeliaxgrandiflora GlossyAbelia
Aucubajaponica Japaneseaucuba

Berberisjulianae WintergreenBarberry
Buxusmicrophyllajaponica JapaneseBoxwood

Cytissusscoparius ScotchBroom
Forsythiaintermedia Forsythia
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Hydrangeamacrophylla BigleafHydrangea
Hydrangeaquercifolia OakleafHydrangea
Ilexcornutaburfordinana DwarfBurfordHolly
Ilexglabra InkberryHolly
Kalmialatifolia MountainLaurel
Lespedezathunbergii ThunbergLespedeza
Mahoniabealei LeatherleafMahonia
Nandinadomestica Nandina
RhododendronEricaceae SouthernIndianAzalea

Spireaprunifoliaplena BridalwreathSpirea
Spireavanhouttei VanhoutteSpirea

Yuccafilamentosa

SmallShrubs:  
BotanicalName CommonName
Aucubajaponica DwarfAucubaRhododendron

Azaleas
Berberisthunbergii JapaneseBarberry
Deutziagracilis SlenderDeutsia
Gardeniaradicans CreepingGardenia
Hydrongeaarborescens AnnabelleSmoothHydrangea

CarissaHolly
ChineseHolly
CompactHolly
GreenLusterHolly

HellerJapaneseHolly
HetziJapaneseHolly
DwarfYauponHolly

Iteavirginica VirginiaSweetspire
Jasminumfloridum ShowyJasmine
Jasminumnudiflorum WinterJasmine

ParsonsJuniper
AndorraJuniper

Kerriajaponica JapaneseKerria
Lonicerapileata PrivetHoneysuckle

GulfStreamNandina
DwarfPittosporum

SantaCruzPyracantha
Rhaphiolepsisindica IndiaHawthorn
Spireaxburmalda BumaldSpirea

SnowmoundSpirea
Spireathunbergi ThunbergSpirea

Groundcovers:  
BotanicalName CommonName
Ajugareptans CarpetBugle
Euonymusfortunei WintercreeperEuonymus

Hadrahelix EnglishIvy
Hederacanariensis AlgerianIvy
Hypericumcalycum Aaronsbeard (St. Johnswort)  
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Juniperusconferta BluePacificShoreJuniper
Juniperushorizontalis CreepingJuniper
Juniperusscopulorum BlueCreeperJuniper

Liriopemuscarii Liriope
Liriopespicata CreepingLilyturf
Ophiopogonjaponicus DwarfLilyturforMondoGrass

Phloxsubulata MossPhloxorThrift
Pachysandraterminalis Pachysandra

Vincamajor LargePeriwinkle
Vincaminor CommonPeriwinkle

Section9-15.  Standardsforwooden
fencingforcompliancewith
landscaping/bufferrequirements.  

pressure
treatedlumber, redwood, orcedar

Fastenersaretobegalvanizedonly.  
Nailingstrips.  Threestripsorrailsarerequired.    

Thegapbetweenthegroundandthebottomofthefenceboardsistobenotmore
thansixinches.  Designsotherthantheoneintheillustrationmaybeusedwithpriorapproval
oftheZoningAdministratoraslongasthegeneralstandardsoftheillustrationaremet.    

LandscapeandUtilities
Understorytreesshouldbeusedwhereoverheadutilitiesexist.  Cautionshouldalsobeused
whendesigningplantingsforinstallationnearorwithinundergroundutilityrights-of-ways.   
Consultwithutilityproviderforadditionalinformation.  
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TABLEFOUR:  BufferyardLevels.  

Howtousethefollowingchart: Determinetheacreageofthepropertytobebufferedbyreadingthefirstrowacross.  Then, lookto
thefirstverticalcolumnontheleft.  Withinthiscolumn, threedifferinglevelsofbufferyardarepresented.  Findthebufferyard
levelrequired.  Readacrossuntilyouhavelocatedtheacreagecolumn.  Bufferyardrequirementsappearverticallyunderthe
acreagecolumn.  Forexample, aparceloverthreeacresbutlessthan3.5requiringalevelonebufferyardwouldneedayardofat
least58feetwidewith10treesperevery100linearfeetand60shrubsperevery100linearfeet.  

THISTABLEWOULDBEREPLACEDWITHNEWEXCELTABLE
Acreage: 10ormore5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5 6 6.5 7 7.5 8 8.5 9 9.5Lessthan acres
Bufferyard # 1

Widthof 52
yard

Treesper 9trees 10trees 11trees 12trees

Shrubsper 60shrubs

Bufferyard # 2
Widthof 7

yard
Trees per 6trees 7trees 8trees 9trees 10trees 11trees

Shrubsper 40shrubs

Bufferyard # 3
Widthof

yard
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Treesper 3trees 4trees 5trees 6trees 7trees 8trees 9trees

Shrubsper 20shrubs

EXCEPTIONS:  
Theminimumwidthofabuffermaybereducedby25percentifafenceorwallisconstructed.  SeeAppendixforfencingstandards.  
Shrubsarenotrequiredifafenceorwallisconstructed.  Seefencingstandards.  
Anevergreen (opaque) vegetativehedgeifusedwillreducethebufferyardwidthbyonehalfandeliminatetheneedforrequired
shrubberyand/ortrees.  
Abermwithaminimumheightofsixfeetwillreducethebufferyardwidthbyonehalfandtheotherwiserequiredplanting
materialsbyonehalf.  Theresultingbermmustbesownwithfescuegrassandmaintained.  

THISTABLEWOULDBEREPLACEDWITHNEWEXCELTABLE

TABLEFIVE:  BufferRequirementsbetweenZonesandUse
Adjoining:  DevelopingUse: BufferlevelRequired: TimingofBuffer:  
Zone Use
CR

1) Alluseslistedinthe LDR
TableofPermittedUses MDR Anyresidential 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentwithinthecategory HDR/MU use

AO
OI

2) Alluseslistedinthe CR AnyresidentialTableofPermittedUses LDR # 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentusewithinthecategory MDR
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HDR/MU
AO
OI
CR
LDR
MDR Anyresidential 1 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentHDR/MU use
AO3) Alluseslistedinthe

TableofPermittedUses Anyuselistedinwithinthecategory theTableof
OF/LC PermittedUses
GC asIndustrial, # 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopment
OI Commercialor

Institutional/Pub
lic

CR
LDR AnyresidentialMDR # 1 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentuseHDR/MU
AO4) Alluseslistedinthe

TableofPermittedUses Anyuselistedin
withinthecategory theTableof

OF/LC PermittedUses
GC asIndustrial, # 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopment
OI Commercialor

Institutional/Pub
lic
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ZoneAbbreviations: CR CountrysideResidential, LDR LowDensityResidential, MDR MediumDensityResidential, HDR/MU
HighDensityResidential/MixedUse, OF/LC Office/LimitedCommercial, OI- Office/InstitutionalGC GeneralCommercial, LI
LimitedIndustrial, GI GeneralIndustrial. 
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TABLEFIVE:  BufferRequirementsbetweenZonesandUse (continued).  

Adjoining:  DevelopingUse: BufferlevelRequired: TimingofBuffer:  
Zone Use

5) Alluseslistedinthe OF/LCTableofPermittedUses ResidentialorGC # 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentwithinthecategory vacantOI

Anyuselisted
withintheTable
ofPermitted

LI Usesas 1 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentGI Commercial,  
Industrial, or
Institutional/Pub
lic
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6) Residentialdevelopment

Multi-family, Townhouse,  
CondominiumoraMobile CRHomePark- isrequiredto LDR Singlefamilybufferactivityalongthe MDR detachedpropertylineadjacentto HDR residentialuseor # 2 (SeeTableFour) UponDevelopmentresidential. Buffering AO Institutional/Pubbetweenthetypesof OI licresidentialprojectsset
forthaboveisnotrequired,  
exceptforMobileHome
Parks-seeCabarrusCounty
MobileHomeOrdinance.  

ZoneAbbreviations: CR CountrysideResidential, LDR LowDensityResidential, MDR MediumDensityResidential, HDR/MU
HighDensityResidential/MixedUse, OF/LC Office/LimitedCommercial, OI-Office/Institutional, GC GeneralCommercial, LI
LimitedIndustrial, GI GeneralIndustrial
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TABLEFOUR:  LandscapePerimeterBufferYards

Howtousethefollowingtable: First, determinetheacreageofthepropertythatisbeingdeveloped.  Then, looktothe verticalcolumnontheleftthatcorrespondstotherequiredbufferyardlevel.  Readacrossuntilyouhave
locatedtheacreagecolumn.  Bufferyardrequirementsappearverticallyundertheacreagecolumn.  Forexample, aparceloverthreeacresbutlessthan3.5acres, requiringalevelonebufferyard, wouldneedayardofatleast58

feetwidewith2shadeor4ornamentaltreesperevery50' linearfeetand 15shrubsperevery50' linearfeet. 

Ifprojectacreageis
lessthan: 0.511.522.533.544.555.566.577.58999.510ormoreacres

LandcapeBufferYard
Requirementis: 
Bufferyard # 1
Widthofyard

2shadetreesor4ornametalsforevery50' 

15shrubsforevery50'  

Bufferyard # 2
Widthofyard

2shadetreesor4ornamentalforevery50'  

10shrubsforevery50'  

Bufferyard # 3
Widthofyard

1shadetreeor2oranmentalforevery50' linearfeet

8shubsforevery50'  

Applicantsareencouragedtoretainexistingnaturalvegetativebuffersonsitesbeingdeveloped. Existingvegetationlocatedintherequiredbufferareathatmeetsthestandardsforplantingsaslistedinsection9-6.5maybecounted
towardstherequirednumberofplantings. 
































































































